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APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT | VARIANCE
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from the Zoning Board of Appeals. Thoseuses are indicated in the Wareham Zoning By-Laws. To apply
for a Variance/Special Permit from the Zoning Board of Appezls, please do the following:

Compiete this form.
Complete information packets. (Dixections attached)
Subnntappﬁmﬁanﬁmandpa&etin?m@ezkfwégnma
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Subanit applcaias ARCEE i'ii“mﬁi’ﬁ?&i:inw LOWIL LORTETEE B0OT
Subait completed form, packets, and sppropriate feed™ to the Zoning Board of Appesls
secretary.
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~Petmiis may be ssued only afiesr 2 pabeec bearing. Ihere 5 & flivg fe of 5500.00 per o1, pe
application for all non-conforming residential lots, whether buiit upon or not. 'ﬁme:saﬁimgfeeuf
$750.00 per lot, per apphication for 2l commescial applications. hﬁnmefam:ﬂi—ﬁmﬂy

payable to the Town of Wareham.,
*4 check to cover two () Jegal advertisements for the public hearing should be made payabie to
Weshen: Wt mthe e of SIS0 00

*The applicant will also be responsibie for the costs of sending out abutter notifications by Certified
Mail, The noot i $6.00 ner contifiod latvor ¢ pach stewter, Ploneo aos Zeming Bowrd socrotry for roet of
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mailings. Pleasemakecbeckpayaﬁzmﬂmffmofwm
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STREET & NUMBER: _& $pytA\f\ovi0 Z7- 10T- _2Z MAP A
ZONING DISTRICT: _ &V Z

USE KEGUESTED: EEsweritiat
OWNEROFLAM)&W O CE. J 7 o081, 3-7'183

Town Clerk: . Date:

Tax Collector: _{zlflﬂ,w J:2§.uui Date: 3/25°/2Y
Planning Zoning D Pae 442
Application fee paid: 300 00 161 Receipt:

Advertising feepaik ____190.00 ws _J1bZ Receipe
Abuersfeepaid __ 20-§8  Checks_ /147 s




TOWN OF WAREHAM
APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR/REPRESENTATIVE INFORMATION SHEET
Check Applicable: Variance X Special Permit _ X Site Plan Appeal

Date stamped in: Date decision is due

Applicant’s Name: William H. Lockwood R.A., of Lockwood Architects, LLC
Applicant’s Address: PO Box 95 Onset, MA 02558

Telephone Number: 508.273.0111

Cell Phone Number: 508.221.1843

Email Address: lockwoodarch@gmail.com

Address of Property/Project: 6 Hammond St.

Landowner Name: Joyce & Robert Beckett

Owner’s Address: 6 Oak Tree Lane, Franklin, MA 02038

Telephone Number: 617.513.7983

Contact Person: William H. Lockwood Telephone Number: 508.273.0111
Map 2 Lot 59B Zone 0OV2
Date Approved - Date Denied

Comments:




TOWN of WAREHAM

Massachusetts
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Paul E. Turner
Director of Inspectional Services

March 5, 2024
William Lockwood
P.O.Box 95
Onset, Massachuseits 02558

RE: 6 Hammond Street/ Map 2, Lot 59-B
Mr. Lockwood,

[ have reviewed your building permit application, B-24-72, submitted February 13, 2024 with a scope of work stating;
«second floor bathroom addition™ located at 6 Hammond Street, Wareham Massachusetts.

The proposed addition is being constructed on a pre-existing nonconforming structure. The proposed work wili take place
in the rear and side set back. The work will be intensifying the nonconformity by building the structure to an increased
height. The existing Floor Area Ratio is 52%. The proposed F.A.R. is 63%.

In your application requested relief from this structure by citing section 1392.1 from the By-Laws. In my opinion the
ructure that you are proposing is a second floor addition not a dormer. The structure does have some attributes of a
_ormer. but the structure as a whole meets the definition of a second floor. The Zoning By-Laws and the Building Code
does not define “second floor” or “dormer”. The Bylaws direct us to Webster's Dictionary. According to Wehster’s
Dictionary the meaning of a dormer is a window set vertically in a structure projecting through a sloping roof and defines
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a second floor as the floor just above the lowesi floor.

ARTICLE 13: ZONING PROTECTION

Regardless whether there are increases n the non-confurming natore of a ctrueture the following alterations,
enlargements, extensions, or structural changes to lawfully existing single or two family residential structures may be
allowed in accordance with the procedures set forth below; provided that:

1. Relief is limited solely to that portion of the building or structure which is presently dimensionally

nonconforming.
2. The resulting changes on the non-conforming side will be no cioser than five feet from the side or rear
property line.

3. The resulting distance o ihe nearest iesidence at the side where the proposed construction will take
place is equal to or greater than the sum of the required setbacks of the adjacent lots.

The resulting construction will meet all building, fire, safety, conservation, and health requirements for
said zoning district.

_-12;

1n accordance with the aforementioned provisions, the following de Minimis alterations are atlowed:
|

2. Enclosing an existing, porch of any size.
3. Bay windows in the side and rear setbacks which are cantilevered and do not have foundations.



4. Bay windows which protrude no more than two feet into the required front yard setback and are no less

than five feet from the front property line.

A balcony or bay window limited to half the length of the building: not more than two feet.

Open terrace or steps, stoop, or similar structure under four feet in height: up to half the required

setback.

7. Window sill, chimney, roof eave, fire escape, fire tower, storm enclasure or similar architectural
structures or steps or stoops over four feet in height: not more than two feet.

&

Your application is being denied under the following sections of the Wareham Zoning Bylaws;

ARTICLE 6: DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS

CATEGORY CATEGORY

_ . _ _ 2 3
Lawfully existing Lots in RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS

Lot Area range, in square feet 0-5,000 5,001-10,000 10,001-15,000
Front Setback min, in feet AA 20 ' 20
Side Setback min, in feet 10 10 10

Rear Setback min, in feet - 10 - 10 10 )

FAR max, by percentage 30 25* 17%

* ot Area range, in square feet 0-5,000 5,601-10,000 10,001-15,000
" rront Setback min, in feet ' AA AA AA
" 10 10
10 10
20% i7*

AA = Average Alignment

* Total tloor area shall not be less that the maximum allowed by the prior, smaller size category

If the Building Official determines that a proposed addition, alteration, or extension to a lawfully nonconforming single or two
family residential structure increases the non-conforming nature of the structure, a denial letter will be issued and the applicant
must make application to the Board of Appeals for a new determination in order to proceed. If the Board of Appeals affirms the
Building Official’s decision, no such alteration or extension may occur unless the Board of Appeals issues a Special Permit for
alteration or extension after finding that the alteration or extension will not be substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood than the existing non-conformity. An addition, alteration, or extension that increases the non-conforming nature
would include but not be limited to:

1. A structure that continues along the same line as an existing encroachment without increasing the
encroachment.
2. A non-conforming structure rebuilt that decreases the pre-existing non-conforming setback.



An addition, alteration, extension, or structural change that is found to increase the non-conforming nature of the
structure and is found by the Zoning Board of Appeals to be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood will
|uire a Variance.

Therefore, a Special Permit or a Variance must be secured for the construction of the structure and a Variance for
excess Floor Area Ratio from the Zoning Board of Appeals in order to proceed with your application.

The subject project is located in the OV-2 zoning district.

Resp
\ %

Paul E. Turner
Building Commissioner
Zoning Enforcement Officer

It is the owners’ responsibility to check with other departments to ensure full compliance.

In aceordance with the provisions of MGL chapter 40A §§ 15, you may apply to the Zoning Board of Appeals for the above
noted relief within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter.



NARRATIVE REGARDING PROJECT

RE: JOYCE & ROBERT BECKETT
6 Hammond St.
Map 2, Lot 59B

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located in the Point Independence section of Wareham in an OV2 residential zone.
The property is located in a VE19 flood zone. The lot is 1590 square feet which is not quite 32% of the 5,000
square feet prescribed by the zone. The lot has 32.38 feet of frontage.

The structure was built about 1940 which predates zoning,

At least two on-site parking spaces are currently provided. The property is served by Town water and Town
sewer.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A second floor addition of about 167 useable square feet is proposed for purpose of providing a bathroom and
‘mechanical space. An additional 60 square feet of low headroom attic space is also included. There are
currently two bedrooms and that is not proposed to be changed. The house will remain a single family
residence.

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE VARIANCE/SPECIAL PERMIT

Relief is being sought from the north, west and east side setbacks to allow construction of the second floor
addition. The (pre)existing non-conforming structure is only 5.9 feet off north property line, 6.0 feet off the west
property line and about 5.5 feet off the east property line. The addition will be constructed entirely above the
existing structure. Construction would occur within the setback, but it would not increase these existing non-
conformities.

Relief is sought from the Floor Area Ratio (FAR) requirement of 25% to allow an increase from the existing
condition of about 52% o a proposeu condition of about 63%. /-\lmougn ihis creaies an apparent increase in
the non-conformity, it does not create a new non-conformity. The Petitioners feel that the 167 square foot

excess area is of little concern (DeMinimus).

If the project were allowed to be constructed as a “dormer” it would be in fact a “By Right” project under the “De
Minimis” rules of Section 1392.1 which allows an increase of up to 400 square feet so long as it does “not
extend above the height of the existing roof peak.” This project complies with both of those criteria.

Theo Diilding Oammiccinnor atatns that slthaiiel §Tha ~tiires Adaoe hauns anmna attriboibas Af = An bt £
i e uuuuuls COMMISSIoner siaies nai aitnCugn  14iC structure does have some allricutes cf a Gorimer, Sut i

structure as a whole meets the definition of a second floor.” He goes on to cite the Webster's Dictionary
definition of a “dormer,” which is quite limited. In common usage the definition is much broader. In fact, the rest
of the Webster’s definition that was not cited states “also: the roofed structure containing such a window.” The
Webster's page is included as an exhibit in Part 3 of this filing.

In his second paragraph (and by emphasis in red of cited sections1352.3 and 1392.1) the Building

Commissioner states that “The work will be intensifying the non-conformity by building the structure to an
increased haight. ” This is not the case. Drawing A1 in the nocket, and the axcerpt from that drawing, which is

ko Lacl @ Db Lo Y WP = AL

included in the exhibits, both show that the new roof is de3|gned to be about 3 inches lower than the exnstlng
ridge.

This project is a smali addition to a small house on a small lot. It is, however, a big project for the Petitioners.
The project was carefully designed to fit within the four corners of 1392.1, otherwise it would have been design
differently. It satisfies the crucial criteria of size, height, and yes we beheve being a dormer.

WAREHAM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
KiM & MARK ARON
84 Pinehurst Dr., Wareham



The obvious purpose and intent of the Section 1390 is to aliow a path forward for small projects such as this
without the burden of full compliance with all other zoning provisions. In other words, DeMinimus, of little
concern.

The language of this section mimics that of the Majority opinion of Bjokland v.The Zoning Board of Appeals of
Norwell [450 Mass. 357] (2008) which states ”... Concerns over the making of small-scale alterations,
extensions, or structural changes to a preexisting house are illusory. Examples of such improvements could
include the addition of a dormer, the addition or enclosure of a porch or sunroom, ... Because of their small-scale
naiure, he improvemenis meniioned couid not reasonabiy be found to increase the non-coniorming naiure of
the structure...”

It is felt that these proposed improvements will provide an overall benefit to the petitioner, the property, the
Town, and the neighborhood, and can be accomplished without substantial detriment to the public good during
or after construction. It is further felt that this can be accomplished without nullifying or substantially derogating
from the intent or purpose of the Wareham Zoning Bylaws.

a bathroom that is accessible from the bedroom without having to traverse the winder stairs exists. This creates a hardship,
and potential overnight danger for the Petitioners

Nue $n the unianes cize of the Iat and the shans and location of the ayisting structure thereon no other nossible location for
Due to the yniaus siza 0T NG 101, anc e shape anc @ tion ot the axisting struciure tnereon, no OiNer pOssidig 10Caton 10y

The petitioners intend to spend increasing amounts of fime on the property, and relief will allow more beneficial
enjoyment of the property by them. We, therefore believe, that in lieu of By-Right permitting, this Special
Permit/Variance can be reasonably granted, and encourage the Board to favorably review this request.

WAREHAM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
KIM & MARK ARON
84 Pinehurst Dr., Wareham
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ASSESSOR’S MAP 2 SEGMENT
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WAREHAM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
JOYCE & ROBERT BECKETT
6 Hammond St
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EXHIBITS &8 ATTACHMENTS




6 HAMMOND ST

Location 6 HAMMOND ST Mblu 2//59/B/
Acct#t Owner BECKETT ROBERTPJR
Assessment $349,600 Appraisal  $349,600
PID 974 Building Count 1
Current Value

Valuation Year Total

$171,800

Owner of Record

Qumer BECKETT RORERTP JR Sale Price $225,000

Co-Owner BECKETT JOYCES Certificate

Address 6 OAKTREELN Book & Page 39418/0147
instrument UNKQ

Ownership History

Owner Sale Price Cotifcste  Book&Page lstument SaleDate
BECKETT ROBERT P JR i sasp00] . senmmr una | w2eolo
VANDERVEER ELIZABETH f, $135,000 f % 19119/0025 3 UNKQ i 113012000 l
DUMONT CHERYL J TRUSTEE OF ! $96,500 | % 1650400150 | UNKQ i 081131998 |
CUBELLIS LENORD G & VIRGINIA ) $45,000 | E 13858/0131 1 10 ; 00/28/1995 |
GOSLING WILHELMINA T i £ % ;% 3710/0787 ; UNKGQ ; OW2371971 |

lding Information

Building 1 : Section 1

Year Built 1640



Living Area:
Replacement Cost:

- Building Percent Good:
Replacement Cost
Less Depreciation:

Fiekl

Exferior Wall 1
Exterior Wall 2
Roof Struchure:
Roof Gaver
Intevior Wall 2
interior Fir 1
interior Fir 2
Heat Fued

Heat Type:

AC Type:

Total Bedrooms:
Total Bthams:

. Total Half Baths:
Tolal Xira Fatrs:
Total Rooms:
Bath Style:
¥ithen Shle:

# of Fireplaces
Fireplace Type

. Fivish Bsmt SF
Fin Bsmt Qual
Nz Park

" Fireplaces
Fodin Cndin

Extra Features

$237,078
75

$177.800

Building Attributes

Depoaipiicey

Forced Hot Ay

4 Bedroonss

Suilding Sub-Areas {sg 1)
Besor =5 on -
F
Farst Floor fx - ]
Upgex Sy e
Crami Space 180




irvs e i s tesenin

Use Code 1010 Size {Acres) 0.
Description SHGLE FAMILY Frositage o
Zone OVR Depth 0
Neighborhood 0061 Assessed Value $171,800
Alt Land Appr No Appraised Value $171,800

Category

Outbuildings

R R PoeerE e ST I TR e

; | Outbuildings "< - Legend)
No Data for Outbuildings !

- i _ |

Improvements Land

H : $177.800 $171.800 $349.600

2028 $161,300 ! $156.200 $318,000|

$126,100 $156,200 $282,300 ¢

Assessmerit -

Valuation Year | Improvements

e : 4 b H
12024 $177.800 $171.800 ¢ $349,600 1

[ 2023 i $161,800 ; $156,200 § - $318,000

2022 $126,100 $156,200 ] $282,300
2 kY

{c) 2024 Vision Government Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.
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o Bk: 39418 Pg: 147 Page: 1 of 2
Recorded: 121612010 02:57 PM
ATTEST: John R. Buckley, Jr. Reglster

QUITCLAIM DEED Plymouth County Registry of Deeds
ELIZABETH VAN DER VEER, of Marion, Plymouth County, Massachusetts,” ™ ~

for consideration paid and in full consideration of Two Hundred Twenty Five Thousand and 00/100
($225,000.00),

grants to: ROBERT P. BECKETT, JR. and JOYCE S. BECKETT, husband and wife, as
tenants by the entirety, of 6 Oak Tree Lane, Franklin, MA 02038,

with Quitclaim Covenants

The land with the buildings thereon in that part of Wareham, Plymouth County, Massachusetts,
known as Point Independence, being the northerly side of Hammond Street, and being a portion
of Lots 58 and 59 (said Lots 58 and 59 are shown on a plan entitled, "Plan of a Piece of Land in
Wareham, Massachuseits, situated at Point Independence on Long N cck owned by Job 1.
Hammond, Surveyed and Drawn by G. Clinton Humphrey," recorded in Plan Book 1, Page 112,
at the Plymouth County Registry of Deeds and the herein conveyed parcel is bounded and

described as follows;

Beginning at a stake in the northerly sideline of Hammond Street, said point of beginning being
163 feet West, as measured along said northerly sideline of Hammond Street, from the corner of
Hammond Street and Third Avenue; said point of beginning is further identified as being the
southwesterly corner of land now or formerly of Sweet and formerly of Enoch W. North;

Thence Northerly in line of land now or formerly of said Sweet, and formerly of said Naorth, 50
feet six inches;

Thence Westerly, by land formerly of Isam Mitchell, 30 feet to the easterly sideline of Lot 58, on
the above mentioned plan;

Thence Southerly along said easterly sideline of said Lot 58 to a point 46 1/2 feet Northerly as
measured along the sideline of Lot 58 from the northerly side of Hammond Street;

Thence Southerly 46 1/2 feet along land formerly of Marion W. Holmes, now or formerly of

- . s » . . M v -(‘ B b - f‘ f,
Kingstos, to a point in the northerly sideline of Hammond Street which is 2 1/2 feet Westerly, as

measured in said sideline of Hammond Street, from the southeasterly comer of said Lot 58;

Thence Easterly in the northetly sideline of said Hammond Street 32 1/2 feet to the point of

beginning.
beg g .

Liane bar N

iammond Sireei, Snsei, MA (25 "

B

<
.
*

* &5

o
MASSACHUSETTS EXCISE TAX @
Plymouth District ROD #11 001

Date: 12/16/2010 02:57 PM

Ctrl# 047059 30835 Doc# 00107628

Fee: $1,026.00 Cons: $225.000.00
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&

BEING the same premises conveyed to the grantor by deed of Cheryl J. Dumont, Trustee of
DUMONT REALTY TRUST w/d/t dated July 22, 1998, recorded with Plymouth County
Registry of Deeds in Book 16504, Page 145.

Witness my hand and seal this 16" day of December, 2010.

A A_A/(/,

Elizabéth Van der Veer

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Norfolk, ss. December 16, 2010

On this 16™ day of December, 2010, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared the above-named Elizabeth Van der Veer, proved to me through satisfactory
evidence of identification, being a Massachusetts Driver’s License, to be the person whose
name is signed on the preceding document, and acknowledged to me that she sighed it
voluntarily for its stated purpose. /]

&0, JOHN 1. ROCHE =t :
EES ) g NOTARY PUBLIC o~ ! Notary Public
NG mmmmmm"m y/Commission Expires:

s“;égé—a/f



780 CMR MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS FOR CEILING HEIGHT

P PN PN

CF“‘ SThEgE §ITURsmE I
S hLEIT MEIars |

" %3051 Miiavens Height. Habisble snace mod ballways shall huve o celling beighe of
* mot less then seven feet (2,134 mim). Batliroonss, Wilet rooses, immdry rooms sl
MWmmmmamWﬁmmﬂmﬁxmm
v inehes (2,032 aun).

1. For rooms with sloped ceilings, the required floor
area of the room shall have a ceiling height of not
iess than 5 feet (1524 mm) and not less than 50 per-
cent of the required floor area shall have a ceiling
height of not less than 7 feet (2134 mm).

2. The ceiling height above bathroom and toilet room
fixtures shall be such that the fixture is capable of
being used for its intended purpose. A shower or tub
equipped with a showerhead shall have a ceiling
height of not less than 6 feet 8 inches (2032 mm)
above an area of not less than 30 inches (762 mm)
by 30 inches (762 mm) at the showerhead.

3. Bearms, girders, ducts or other obstructions in base-
ments containing habitable space shall be permitted
to project to within 6 feet 4 inches (1931 mm) of the
finished floor.

RILE 1.1 Busomments, Portions of basements that 4o aot
contain habitable space or hallways shall have a ceiling
height of not less than 6 feet 8 inches (2032 mm).

Exception: At beams, girdess, ducts or other obstruc-
tions, the ceiling height shall be not Tess than 6 feet 4
inches (1931 mm) from the finished floor,

WAREHAM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
JOYCE & ROBERT BECKETT
6 Hammond St



WEBSTER’S DEFINITION OF DORMER
N

donshyshrook \'di-né~brik\ », oflen cap {Dannpbroak
Pair, annusl Irish event known for its brawls] -an up-
roarious. brawl

Aennor Vda-nar\ 7 ane fhat glves, donate.s or nresents
donutmrof DOUGHNUT n
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ANNOTATED EXCERPT FROM DRAWING A1
RE: BUILDING HEIGHT
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